

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO**

**EMOI Services, LLC** : **Case No. 2021-1529**  
**Appellee,** :  
**v.** : **On Appeal from the**  
: **Second Appellate District,**  
: **Montgomery County Court**  
: **of Appeals No. 29128**  
**OWNERS INSURANCE COMPANY,** :  
**Appellant.** :

---

**MERIT BRIEF OF APPELLANT,  
OWNERS INSURANCE COMPANY**

---

Erin B. Moore (0061638)  
GREEN & GREEN, LAWYERS  
800 Performance Place  
109 N. Main Street  
Dayton, Ohio 45402  
Tel. 937.224.3333  
Fax 937.224.4311  
Email: [ebmoore@green-law.com](mailto:ebmoore@green-law.com)  
Counsel for Appellant,  
Owners Insurance Company

John A. Smalley (0029540)  
131 N. Ludlow Street  
Suite 1400  
Dayton, Ohio 45402  
Tel. 937.223.8888  
Fax 937.824.8630  
Email: [jsmalley@dgmsslaw.com](mailto:jsmalley@dgmsslaw.com)  
Counsel for Appellee,  
EMOI Services, LLC

Natalia Steele (0082530)  
Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease LLP  
200 Public Square, Suite 1400  
Cleveland, Ohio 44114  
Tel: (216) 479-6187  
Fax: (216) 937-3755  
[nsteele@vorys.com](mailto:nsteele@vorys.com)

Anthony Spina (0069799)  
Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease LLP  
52 East Gay Street, P.O. Box 1008  
Columbus, OH 43216-1008  
[aspina@vorys.com](mailto:aspina@vorys.com)  
Counsel for Amici Curiae  
The Ohio Insurance Institute and  
American Property Casualty Association

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Summary of Argument.....	1
I.    STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
A. <u>The Owners Businessowner’s Policy at Issue Does Not Provide Coverage</u>	
B. <u>The Underlying Incident – Encryption and Ransom of the System Did Not Physically Damage Any Covered Property</u>	
II.   ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF PROPOSITIONS OF LAW.....	13
<b><u>Proposition of Law No. I: A businessowners property policy that requires “direct physical loss of or damage to” property does not cover losses from a ransomware attack.</u></b> .....	13
A. <u>The policy requires a physical loss to physical property which is not present here</u>	
B. <u>The weight of legal authority requires a conclusion there was no direct physical loss</u>	
C. <u>The plain terms of the policy must be enforced, consistent with the “hard reality about insurance”</u>	
D. <u>Henderson Road has been reversed based upon the Sixth Circuit decision in Santo’s Italian Café</u>	
<b><u>Proposition of Law No. II: A court cannot read ransomware coverage into a businessowners all risk property policy by reading key ransomware exclusions out.</u></b> .....	34
A. <u>The Data Compromise endorsement contains specific exclusions directed at hacking and ransomware that preclude coverage, as the Trial Court found</u>	
B. <u>The Electronic Equipment endorsement exclusions preclude coverage</u>	
C. <u>The Businessowners Special Property limitations also preclude coverage</u>	
<b><u>Proposition of Law No. III: Experts are not required for either coverage determinations or to avoid bad faith claims.</u></b> .....	38
A. <u>The Court of Appeals’ decision adds the requirement of expert</u>	

opinion to longstanding insurance bad faith, contrary to precedent

B. The Court of Appeals’ decision reverses the burden of establishing a loss within coverage, contrary to precedent

CONCLUSION.....42  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....43

**APPENDIX**

Appx. Page

A. Second District Court of Appeals for Montgomery County, No. 29128, Opinion 11/5/21, 2021-Ohio-3942, 180 N.E.3d 683.....1  
B. Second District Court of Appeals for Montgomery County, No. 29128, Final Entry 11/5/21.....31  
C. Montgomery County Common Pleas Court No. 2019 CV 05979, Decision, Entry and Order Sustaining Defendant’s Motion for Summary Judgment, 5/4/21.....33  
D. Affidavit of Brad Weaner, Owners Insurance Company with Exhibits including Claim File Notes, Coverage Position Letter, Hartford Letter and Owners Policy issued to EMOI.....41  
E. John R. Hardin, “*Evaluating Your Company’s Coverage for Ransomware Attacks Under Its Cyber Insurance Policy*”, 24 N. 2 Cyberspace Lawyer NL 2, March 2019 .....188  
F. Robert P. Hartwig, “*Cyberrisk: Threat and Opportunity*”, Insurance Information Institute, October 2016 .....190  
H. Scott G. Johnson, *What Constitutes Physical Loss or Damage in a Property Insurance Policy?* 54 Tort Trial & Ins. Pract. L.J. 95, 96-97, n.2, pp. 98-99.....226

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>I S.A.N.T., Inc. v. Berkshire Hathaway, Inc.</i> , 513 F.Supp.3d 623, 629-631 (W.D. Penn. 2021) .	29
10 Couch on Ins. §148:46 (3d Ed. 1998) .....	27
10A Couch on Insurance, §148.1 (3d Ed. 2021).....	20
<i>10e v. Travelers Indemn. Co.</i> , 483 F.Supp.3d 828, 835-836 (C.D. Cal. 2020) .....	30
<i>10e v. Travelers Indemn. Co.</i> ,500 F.Supp.3d 1070 (C.D. Cal. 2020).....	30
<i>AFLAC, Inc. v. Chubb &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , Ct. App. Ga., Second Div., 260 Ga.App. 306, 581 S.E.2d 317.....	26
<i>AKC, Inc. v. United Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , __Ohio St.3d__, 2021-Ohio-3540, __N.E.3d__ (Oct. 6, 2021) .....	13
<i>Alexander v. Buckeye Pipe Line Co.</i> , 53 Ohio St.2d 241, 245-246, 374 N.E.2d 146 (1978) .....	14
<i>America Online, Inc. v. St. Paul Mercury Ins. Co.</i> , 207 F.Supp.2d 459, 468 (E.D. Va. 2002) ....	26
<i>Auto-Owners Ins. C. v. Merillat</i> , 167 Ohio App.3d 148, 2006-Ohio-2491, 854 N.E.2d 513 (6 <sup>th</sup> Dist.).....	14
<i>Bethel Vill. Condo. Assn. v. Republic-Franklin Ins. Co.</i> , 10 <sup>th</sup> Dist., Franklin No. 06AP-691, 2007-Ohio-546.....	16
<i>Bob Schmitt Homes, Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , No. 75263, 2000 WL 218379 (8 <sup>th</sup> Dist., Feb. 24, 2000) .....	39
<i>Bolton v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , No.3:16-cv-220, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 183469 (N.D. Ohio, Nov. 6, 2017) .....	39
<i>Bridal Expressions, LLC v. Owners Ins. Co.</i> , Sixth Cir. No. 21-3381, 2021 WL 5575753 (Nov. 30, 2021) .....	28
<i>Brunswick Panini’s LLC v. Zurich American Ins. Co.</i> , 520 F.Supp.3d 965, 975-977 (N.D. Ohio, 2021) .....	29
<i>Ceres Enterprises, LLC v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 520 F.Supp.3d 949, 956 (N.D. Ohio 2021) .....	29
<i>Cincinnati Insurance v. CPS Holdings, Inc.</i> , 115 Ohio St.3d 306, 2007-Ohio-4917, 875 N.E.2d 31.....	14
<i>Cordish Companies, Inc. v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.</i> , No. CV ELH-20-2419 __F.Supp.3d__, 2021 WL 5448740 (D. Md., Aug. 31, 2021) .....	26
Couch on Insurance, §148:46 (3d Ed. 2020) .....	21
<i>Creative Business, Inc. v. Covington Specialty Insurance Company</i> , No. 2:20-cv-02452-JTF-atc, 2021 WL 4191466 (W.D. Tenn. Sept. 9, 2021).....	30
<i>Dakota Girls, LLC v. Philadelphia Indemnity Ins. Co.</i> , 17 F.4 <sup>th</sup> 645, 649 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2021) .....	28
<i>Daniels v. Citizens Ins. Co. of Ohio</i> , No. CA2005-03-008, 2005-Ohio-6166 (12 <sup>th</sup> Dist.).....	39
<i>Dime Fitness, LLC v. Markel Ins. Co.</i> , Fla.Cir.Ct. No. 20-CA-5467, 2020 WL 6691467 at *2 (Nov. 10, 2020).....	32
<i>Edison Kennedy, LLC v. Scottsdale Ins. Co.</i> , 510 F.Supp.3d 1116, 1122-1124 (M.D. Fla. 2021).....	30
<i>Equity Planning Corporation v. Westfield Insurance Company</i> , 522 F.Supp.3d 308, 318-328 (N.D. Ohio 2021) .....	29
<i>Family Taco, LLC v. Auto Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 520 F.Supp.3d 909, 916-919 (N.D. Ohio 2021) ....	29
<i>Florists Mut. Ins. Co. v. Ludy Greenhouse Mfg. Corp.</i> , 521 F.Supp.2d 661, 680 (S.D. Ohio 2007) .....	25
<i>Ford Motor Company v. John L. Frazier &amp; Sons Co.</i> , 8 Ohio App.2d 158, 161, 196 N.E.2d 335 (1964).....	18

<i>Gavrilides Management Co., v. Mich. Ins. Co.</i> , Ingham Cir. Ct. No. 354418, __N.W.2d__, 2022 WL 301555 (Mich. Ct. App.).....	30
<i>Gearing v. Nationwide Insurance Company</i> , 76 Ohio St.3d 34, 36, 1996-Ohio-113, 665 N.E.2d 1115.....	41
<i>Gomolka v. State Auto Mutual Insurance Company</i> , 70 Ohio St.3d 166, 172-173, 436 N.E.2d 1347 (1982).....	14
<i>Hart v. Republic Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 152 Ohio St.185, 187-188 (1949).....	38
<i>Helmick v. Republic-Franklin Ins. Co.</i> , 39 Ohio St.3d 71, 529 N.E.2d 464 (1988).....	38
<i>Henderson Road Restaurant Systems, Inc. v. Zurich American Ins. Co.</i> , N.D. Ohio No. 1:20 cv 1239, 2021 WL 168422 .....	33
<i>Henderson Road v. Zurich American Ins. Co.</i> , N.D. Ohio No. 1:20 cv 1239, 2021 WL 5085283 (N.D. Ohio, Nov. 2, 2021) .....	33
<i>Hoskins v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 6 Ohio St.3d 272, 452 N.E.2d 1315 (1983) .....	38
<i>Image Dental v Citizens Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 543 F.Supp.3d 582, 587-589 (N.D. Ill) .....	30
<i>Inland Rivers Service Corp. v. Hartford Fire Ins.</i> , 66 Ohio St.2d 32, 34, 418 N.E.2d 1381 (1981) .....	41
<i>J.O. Emmerich &amp; Assoc. v. State Auto Ins. Cos.</i> , No. 3:06cv00722-DPJ-JCS, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 108969 .....	25
<i>Johnson v. Harford Fin. Servs. Grp.</i> , 510 F.Supp.3d 1326, 1332-1334 (N.D. Ga. 2021).....	30
<i>Kelly v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.</i> , No. C-050450, 2006-Ohio-3599 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dist.).....	39
<i>Klein v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas.</i> , 250 Fed.Appx. 150, 157 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) .....	38
<i>Link v. Wayne Ins. Group</i> , No. 1-18-13, 2018-Ohio-3529 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Dist.).....	39
<i>Mama Jo’s, Inc. v. Sparta Ins. Co.</i> , 823 Fed.Appx. 868 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2020).....	24
<i>Mapletown Foods, Inc. v. Motorists Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 104 Ohio App.3d 345, 348, 662 N.E.2d 48 (8 <sup>th</sup> Dist. 1995).....	18
<i>Mark’s Engine Co. No. 28 Restaurant, LLC v. Travelers Indemn. Co. of Connecticut</i> , 492 F. Supp.3d 1051 (C.D. Cal. 2020).....	32
<i>Mastellone v. Lightning Rod Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 175 Ohio App.3d 23, 2008-Ohio-311, 884 N.E.2d 1130 (8 <sup>th</sup> Dist.) .....	16, 22
<i>MIKMAR, Inc. v. Westfield Insurance Co.</i> , 520 F.Supp.3d 933, 939-942 (N.D. Ohio 2021) .....	29
<i>MRI Healthcare Ctr. Of Glendale, Inc. v. State Farm Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 187 Cal. App.4 <sup>th</sup> 766, 778-779, 115 Cal.Rptr.3d 27 (Ct.App.2d Dist. 2010).....	26
<i>Murray v. Auto-Owners</i> , 2019-Ohio-3816, ¶17 (6 <sup>th</sup> Dist.) .....	41
<i>Nat. Ink and Stitch, LLC v. State Auto Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 435 F.Supp.3d 679 (D.Md. 2020).....	26
<i>Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. v. Guman Bros. Farm</i> , 73 Ohio St.3d 107, 108, 1995-Ohio-214, 652 N.E.2d 684 .....	13
<i>Neuro-Communications, Inc. v. The Cincinnati Insurance Company</i> , Sup.Ct. Case No. 2021-0130.....	31
<i>Nguyen v. Travelers Cas Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 541 F.Supp.3d 1200, 1215-1218 (W.D. Wash 2021). 30	
<i>Northeast Ga. Heart Ctr., P.C. v. Phoenix Ins. Co.</i> , N.D. Ga. No. 2:12-cv-00245-WCO, 2014 WL 12480022 .....	27
<i>Pasco v. State Auto Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , Franklin No. 99AP-430, 1119 WL 1221633 (10 <sup>th</sup> Dist. Dec. 21, 1999) .....	39
<i>Pentair v. Am. Guar. &amp; Liab. Ins. Co.</i> , 400 F.3d 613, 616 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>Penton Media, Inc. v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.</i> , 245 Fed Appx. 495 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007).....	23

Philip L. Bruner & Patrick J. O’Connor, Jr., Bruner and O’Connor on Construction Law §11:418 .....	20
<i>Plan Check Downtown III, LLC v. AmGuard Ins. Co.</i> , 485 F.Supp.3d 1225, 1231-1232 (C.D. Cal. 2020).....	32
<i>Port Authority of N.Y. &amp; N.J. v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.</i> , 311 F.3d 226, 235 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 2002).....	27
<i>Promotional Headwear International v. The Cincinnati Insurance Company</i> , 504 F.Supp.3d 1191 (D. Kan. 2020) .....	24
<i>Real Hosp. LLC, v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 499 F.Supp.3d 288, 296 (S.D. Miss. Nov. 4, 2020) .....	21
<i>Retail Ventures Inc. v. National Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburg, PA</i> , 691 F.3d 821, 834-835 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012) .....	38
<i>Santo’s Italian Café LLC v. Acuity Ins. Co.</i> , 15 F.4 <sup>th</sup> 398, 401 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2021) .....	28
<i>Sanzo Ent. v. Erie Indemn. Co.</i> , __Ohio App.3d__, 2021-Ohio-4268, 182 N.E.3d 393 .....	29
<i>Sauer v. Crews</i> , 140 Ohio St. 3d 314, 2014-Ohio-3655, 18 N.E.3d 410.....	13
<i>Schmidt v. Travelers Indem. Co. of Am.</i> , 1010 F.Supp. 3d 768 (S.D. Ohio, 2015) .....	25
<i>Schwartz v. Stewart Title Guar.</i> , 134 Ohio App.3d 601, 606 (8 <sup>th</sup> Dist. 1999).....	41
<i>Seagate Technology, Inc. v. St. Paul Fire and Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 11 F.Supp.2d 1150, 1155 (N.D. Cal. 1998).....	26
<i>Shear v. West Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 11 Ohio St.3d 162, 165, 464 N.E.2d 545 (1984) .....	14
<i>Shifrin v. Forest City Enterprises</i> , 64 Ohio St.3d 635, 638, 1992-Ohio-28, 597 N.E.2d 499 .....	16
<i>Source Food Tech., Inc., v. United States Fid. &amp; Guar. Co.</i> , 465 F.3d 834 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>Sys. Optics, Inc. v. Twin City Fire Ins. Co.</i> No. 21-3556, 2022 WL 616968 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir., Mar. 2, 2022) .....	28
<i>The Nail Nook, Inc. v. Hiscox Insurance Co., Inc.</i> , No 110341, 2021-Ohio-4211, 182 N.E.3d 356 (8 <sup>th</sup> Dist.).....	28
<i>TJBC, Inc. v. The Cincinnati Insurance Company, Inc.</i> , S.D. Ill. No. 20-cv-815-DWD, 2021 WL 243583.....	30
<i>Tokles &amp; Son v. Midwestern Indemnity Co.</i> , 65 Ohio St.3d 621, 630, 605 N.E.2d 936 (1992) ...	38
<i>Travelers Ins. Co. v. Eljer Mfg., Inc.</i> , 197 Ill.2d 278, 258 Ill. Dec. 792, 757 N.,E.2d 481 (Ill. 2001) .....	30
<i>Universal Image Prods. v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 475 Fed. Appx. 569 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>Ward General Ins. Services, Inc. v. Employers Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 114 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 548, 7 Cal. Rptr. 3d 844 (4th App. Dist. 2003) .....	25
<i>Westfield Ins. Co. v. Galatis</i> , 100 Ohio St.3d 216, 2003-Ohio-5849, 797 N.E.2d 1256 .....	14
<i>Westfield v. Custom AgriSystems, Inc.</i> , 133 Ohio St.3d 476, 2012-Ohio-4712, 979 N.E.2d 269 .	14
<i>Windridge of Naperville Condominium Assoc. v. Philadelphia Indemnity Ins. Co.</i> , 932 F.3d 1035 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2019).....	30
<i>Zoppo v. Homestead Ins. Co.</i> , 71 Ohio St.3d 552, 1994-Ohio-461, 644 N.E.2d 397.....	38
<b>Treatises</b>	
10A Couch on Insurance (3 <sup>rd</sup> Ed. 1998), Section 148:46 .....	22
10A Couch on Insurance, §148:46 (3d Ed. 2020).....	21
Philip L. Bruner & Patrick J. O’Connor, Jr., Bruner and O’Connor on Construction Law §11:418 .....	20
